two new categories of equipment, Explosive Vapour Detection (EVD) equipment and APIDS 
(Automated prohibited item detection software). While APIDS tests commenced early in 
2023, EVD tests are expected to commence at the end of 2024, awaiting the increase on 
maturity of existing systems. At the time of writing, there are eight hundred and four (804) 
configurations found to meet a current ECAC/EU valid performance standard among all the 
CEP test programmes. 

13. This continuing expansion of the CEP’s range of activities, along with the 
greater range of regulatory measures that it supports, presents developing challenges in